

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 5951 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7509 OF 2022**

Union of India through Director General  
Naval Projects Mumbai ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Hindustan Construction Company Ltd. ...Respondent

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1594 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1188 OF 2019**

Union of India through Director General  
Naval Projects Mumbai ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Hindustan Construction Company Ltd. ...Respondent

\*\*\*

- Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Aditya Thakkar, Ms. Tamanna Naik, Mr. Sharad Bansal, Mr. Bhavin Bhatia, Mr. Niranjana Shimpi and Mr. Deepak Shukla, for Petitioners in both petitions.
- Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Counsel a/w Ms. Maithili Parekh, Mr. Jatin Pore and Ms. Purvi Joshi i/by DSK Legal for the Respondents.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J**

**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2023.**

**P. C. :**

1. Mr. Sakhardande, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the present petition and Arbitration Petition No. 1594 of 2019 can be listed with Commercial Arbitration Petition No. 658 of 2021, for final disposal. The learned Counsel for

respondent has no objection to the said proposal.

2. In view of the above, list all the above petitions for final disposal on **21<sup>st</sup> April, 2023, at 02.30 p.m.**

3. The learned Counsel for the parties shall place on record brief notes of arguments along with compilation of judgments, if any, within a period of three weeks from today.

4. The learned Counsel for the parties shall make an endeavor to complete their arguments within one hour each.

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**