

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 658 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23891 OF 2021  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 658 OF 2021  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 5951 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 18306 OF 2023  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1594 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1188 OF 2019  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1594 OF 2019**

Union Of India Through Director General Naval Projects, Mumbai ....Petitioner

***Versus***

Hindustan Construction Company Limited ....Respondents

---

**Mr. Dipak Shukla a/w Ms. Shweta Thakur, for the Petitioners in all Arbitration Petition.**

**Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Counsel a/w Jatin Pore, Mr. Suddhasattwa Roy, Mr. Vishal Mandal i/b DSK Legal, for Respondent in CARBP Nos 1594 of 2019 & 658 of 2021 and CARBP (L) Nos. 5951 of 2022 & 18306 of 2023.**

**Mr. Comondor Kulkarni, Representative of Petitioner in Present-in Court.**

**CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE: MAY 5, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Based on the remark of the Registry under Item No.12 today, it appears that the bunch of these Petitions had actually been assigned to a Learned Single Judge of this Court, treating them as part-heard matters. The Learned Single Judge, it is submitted, is now sitting in a Division Bench and the parties are desirous of getting clarification from the office of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice in the matter. Stand over to ***June 9, 2026***.

2. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

**[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]**